

No. 00-1089

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOYOTA MOTOR MANUFACTURING,
KENTUCKY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ELLA WILLIAMS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COUNCIL ON
DISABILITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

NANCY L. PERKINS
ARNOLD & PORTER
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5065

ARLENE MAYERSON*
DISABILITY RIGHTS
EDUCATION AND
DEFENSE FUND
2212 Sixth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 644-2555

**Counsel Of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE INTERPRETATION OF “SUBSTANTIAL LIMITATION” URGED BY TOYOTA RUNS COUNTER TO THE PURPOSES OF THE ADA	5
A. Petitioner’s “Rigorous Threshold” Test Is Without Statutory or Other Foundation.	7
B. Limiting Coverage to the Group That Petitioner Characterizes as the “Truly Disabled” Would Defeat the Core Goals of the ADA.	12
C. Congress Chose Not To Limit Coverage Under the ADA Based on Speculation About Costs.....	17
II. AN IMPROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE “SINGLE JOB” EXCEPTION EXCLUDES FROM ADA PROTECTION MANY WHOM CONGRESS INTENDED TO COVER.....	21
III. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE STANDARDS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	5
<i>E.E. Black, Ltd. v. Marshall</i> , 497 F. Supp. 1088 (D. Haw. 1980).....	24
<i>Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta</i> , 2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Forrisi v. Bowen</i> , 794 F.2d 931 (4th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Jasany v. United States Postal Service</i> , 755 F.2d 1244 (6th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Katz v. City Metal Co., Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Leslie v. St. Vincent New Hope, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 879 (S.D. Ind. 1996)	21
<i>Mullins v. Crowell</i> , 228 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Murphy v. UPS</i> , 527 U.S. 516 (1999)	5, 25, 26
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	29
<i>Scharff v. Frank</i> , 791 F. Supp. 182 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	21
<i>School Board of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	13, 19
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	12

Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc.,
527 U.S. 471 (1999).....*passim*

Webb v. Garelick Manufacturing Co.,
94 F.3d 484 (8th Cir. 1996).....27

Statutes:

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C.
§ 12101 *et seq**passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A)3

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(B) & (C)3, 7

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....17

42 U.S.C. § 12201(a)8

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504,
29 U.S.C. § 794*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 7811

42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3)(A)14

Regulations:

7 C.F.R. § 15b.3(k)8

28 C.F.R. § 42.540(k)(2)(ii).....8

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, App.24, 26

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(i).....4, 10

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(ii).....4, 8, 10

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(2).....	29
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(3)(i).....	22, 28
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(3)(ii).....	29
32 C.F.R. § 56.3(c)(2).....	8

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	30
----------------------------	----

Legislative Materials:

135 Cong. Rec. S10712 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989).....	16
135 Cong. Rec. S10793 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989).....	17
135 Cong. Rec. S10772 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989).....	19
135 Cong. Rec. S10790 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989).....	1
135 Cong. Rec. S10791 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989).....	6
136 Cong. Rec. E1774.....	19
136 Cong. Rec. E1914.....	20
136 Cong. Rec. H2315 (daily ed. May 15, 1990).....	19
136 Cong. Rec. H2621 (daily ed. May 22, 1990).....	19
136 Cong. Rec. H4613 (daily ed. July 12, 1990).....	19
136 Cong. Rec. S9695 (daily ed. July 13, 1990).....	16
H.R. 4498, 100th Cong., 134 Cong. Rec. 9599-9600.....	2

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
S. 2345, 100th Cong., 134 Cong. Rec. 9379-82 (1988).....	2
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on H.R. 2273 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 89-90 (1989)</i>	19
Miscellaneous:	
42 Fed. Reg. 22,676, 22,685 (1977).....	13
56 Fed. Reg. 35,726, 35,728 (1991).....	29
Robert L. Burgdorf Jr., “ <i>Substantially Limited</i> ” <i>Protection from Disability Discrimination: The Special Treatment Model and Misconstructions of the Definition of Disability, 42 Vill. L. Rev. 409 (1997)</i>	21, 28
Robert L. Burgdorf Jr., <i>Disability Discrimination in Employment Law 137 (1995)</i>	13
Matthew Diller, <i>Entitlement and Exclusion: The Role of Disability in the Social Welfare System, 44 UCLA L. Rev. 361 (1996)</i>	14
Louis Harris & Assocs., <i>The N.O.D./Harris Survey on Employment of People with Disabilities 33 (1995).....</i>	18
Arlene B. Mayerson, <i>Restoring Regard for the “Regarded as” Prong: Giving Effect to Congressional Intent, 42 Vill. L. Rev. 587 (1997).....</i>	21

National Council on the Handicapped, <i>On the Threshold of Independence</i> 27 (1988).....	1
National Council on the Handicapped, <i>Toward Independence</i> 18 (1986).....	1
Deborah Stone, <i>The Disabled State</i> (Philadelphia: Temple University Press, 1984)	14
Jess Williams, <i>Don't Fix Me I'm Not Broken</i> , Stephenville Empire-Tribune, Jan. 1989.....	15
